
 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Wednesday 13 November 2013 
 

1.30 pm – 3.30 pm 
 

Committee Room 1, Town Hall 
 
 

1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire 
or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 (If any) – receive 

3. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the 
items on the agenda at this point of the meeting.  Members may still 
disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
October 2013 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 

5. MATTERS ARISING/REVIEW OF ACTION LOG (Pages 11 - 12) 

6. FRAIL ELDERLY AND THE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY (Pages 
13 - 18) 

 Presentation from Jacqui Van Rossum - Executive Director 
Integrated Care London & Integration and Dr Steve Feast - 
Executive Medical Director. 

7.  INTEGRATION WITH HEALTH  

 a) Joint Report from Adult Social Care and Havering CCG on 
section 256 monies. 

 
 Report by Alan Steward & Paul Grubic To follow 
 
b) Future work on Integrated Transformation Fund 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Report by Joy Hollister & Alan Steward To follow 

8. CANCER AND CARDIOVASCULAR PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 30) 

 Details of a consultation on cancer services across London. 
 
Presentation by Kathy Pritchard, Chief Medical Officer, London 
Cancer, Neil Kennett-Brown, Programme Director, NHS England 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Members of the Board are asked to note the date of the next meeting is 
on Wednesday 11 December 2013 at 1.30 pm. 

 



�

�
��������	
�����������	
����
������������������	����
���������������������������

 �	!��"�#��$%&�'%(&$�)��*�&(+,�)�-�
�

.#�/����
�
����������	�
������������	������	������������	��������
[...]
����	"�����	��"�%�	����������&������	��������������	����������������
�&��"	���������6�������"��	���������� ����(������	�������	���������"�&�����
"����������,"	���������������	�������	���������("��������"���������5�
�
-����4��&��"	��1�'	���������"��&����5�
�

C:� ��2�	��������������
�
#"	�5�
�

C4� �����	
���=�����������
�
��������"(� ����"�����������%����"�	"������� ���	�0�������	���"�������
����"	�48�#"�������8:49����459:�,�5�
�
�
�

� �
�
�
�

� �3��#����
�

�

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Health & Wellbeing Board Action Log

Minute 

Ref

HWB 

Meeting 

Date

Agenda Item Actions Estimated 

Completion 

by

HWB Lead / 

Actioning Officer

on future 

agenda?

Date 

Complete

5b (i) Dec-13 Teenage Pregnancy Teenage Pregnancy Research/Sexual Health 

Report

TBA Chairman & Dr M 

Black

Feb-14

5b (iii) Mar-13 Havering Cancer Urology 

Services

Chair of Havering CCG to write to Chief 

Executive of NHS England to request public 

consultation in retaining Cancer Urology 

Services within the locality

Jul-13 Chairman &  Dr M 

Black

Oct-13

5b (v) Apr-13 Integrated Care Strategy ICM Review to undertaken in October 13 and 

outcome to be reported to HWB.   Total Place 

Cost Modelling to be undertaken for one 

theme under ICS

Nov-13 A Steward & J 

Hollister

Nov-13

7 Jul-13 Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment

JSNA Stakeholder Workshop to be convened     

Members to advise further suggestions for themed 

chapters to Chairman

Oct-13 Dr M Black Oct-13

9 Sep-13 Children & Families Bill Children's Services to provide further update Deferred to a 

later meeting

J Hollister TBA

55 Oct-13 Review of Queens Hospital Invite Chair and/or CEO to address Committee 

on progress and answer questions

Jan-14 Chairman & Dr M 

Black

Jan-14

34 Operations/Working Group Chairman and Director of Public Health to 

discuss formation of Operations/Working 

Group linked to Health and Wellbeing Board

Nov-13 Chairman &  Dr M 

Black

TBA

54 Oct-13 CQC CQC to provide update to HWB Board Feb-14 Chairman &  Dr M 

Black

TBA

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

         

 
 
Briefing for Havering Health and Wellbeing Board 
13 November 2013 
 
 

Healthcare services in London and Essex 
 
North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) provides mental health and community health 
services for people living in the London boroughs of Waltham Forest, Redbridge, Barking and 
Dagenham and Havering, and community health services for people in south west Essex. 
With an annual budget of £314 million in 2012/13 we provide care and treatment for a population 
of almost 1.5 million from around 145 sites. 
 
The trust has seen many changes. Originally a mental health trust, the opportunity for NELFT to 
manage a much wider range of services came about through the national Transforming 
Community Services programme, which separated provider services from the commissioning role 
of the primary care trusts before introduction of clinical commissioning groups in 2013. 
 

 

 
When Barking and Dagenham Community Health Services joined NELFT in July 2009 it was the 
first transfer of its kind in the country. Thanks to the dedication of staff, services quickly gained a 
reputation for being high quality and accessible. This paved the way for the transfer of community 
services from south west Essex and outer north east London including Havering in 2011. 
 
The close link between physical and mental wellbeing is well recognised, and there are real 
potential benefits to the health and wellbeing of our patients and service users through the trust 
providing both mental health and community services. NELFT is now one of the largest providers 
of mental health and community services in England, with around 5,500 staff. 
 

NELFT 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



2 
 

 
 
 
Community health services in Havering 
 
Overall our community services have received a 9.2 out of 10 rat
[...]
y child programme for the 5-19 following 
transfer of commissioning responsibilities 

• Recruitment under the call to action campaign for health visiting services  

• Development of the autism pathway 
 
Continence service redesign – adults and paediatrics  

• New service specification agreed with commissioners 

• Improved access for patients with continence needs 

• Dedicated children's and adult pathways  

• Access via Choose and Book 
 

NELFT 
Page 14



3 
 

 
 
 
Mental health services in Havering 
 
We provide a full range of mental health services for Havering residents. 
 
Dementia care 

• Zero acute admissions for two years in Havering 

• Older people’s outreach teams piloting Skype and other remote assessment technology 

• Establishment of a national memory clinic accreditation services 

• Pioneers of cognitive stimulation therapy 
 
Acute inpatient care 

• Mascalls Park has been closed and mental health beds for Havering residents re-provided 
in a new state of art facility at Sunflowers Court in Goodmayes. 

• Reduced the number of admissions and bed numbers via the development of home 
treatment and by investing in community services 

 
Home treatment 

• Recently developed a new older adult home treatment team 
 
Admission avoidance 

• Introduced a new collaborative care team at queens to facilitate early discharge and 
admission avoidance  

 
Borough focus 

• Redesigned mental health care pathway to a create single borough access point for mental 
health services  

 
Community recovery teams 

• Refocused community mental health teams to create community recovery teams which 
focus on providing services for those on CPA 

 
Crisis line 

• Established a new 24/7 crisis line, mental health direct. 
 
Preparation for mental health tariff 

• Undertaking work with clinicians preparing for mental health tariff by clustering our patients 
and creating appropriate care pathways 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NELFT Page 15



4 
 

 
 

Nelft representatives at meeting 
 
 
Dr Steve Feast, executive medical director  
 

Dr Feast joined the trust having previously held the position of deputy CEO and 
director of transformation in the NHS Bedfordshire and Luton PCT Cluster. Prior 
to this he worked in Cabinet Office on issues relating to primary care and social 
exclusion, setting the Inclusion Health agenda. 
 
For four years, Steve worked as a senior advisor in health and wellbeing at the 
Department of Health (DH) advising on projects relating to health inequalities, 
commissioning and incentives.  

 
Before the DH, Steve was clinical innovation director of the NHS Modernisation Agency. He has 
worked as the National Lead PEC Chair at the National Primary and Care Trust development team 
and as the PCT advisor to the CHI Star Ratings team. As PCT lead in the Healthcare Commission 
transition team, Steve supported the design of the new system of assessment that replaced star 
ratings. For 16 years, he was a partner in general practice and PEC chair in a Bedfordshire PCT.  
 
Jacqui Van Rossum, executive director integrated care (London) and transformation  
 

Jacqui was appointed to the Board in July 2010 and has responsibility for 
community and mental health services in north east London.  
 
Jacqui has over 25 years experience in operational management across 
community health, mental health, acute and social care. Jacqui is also a governor 
of the Aldborough E-ACT Free School in Seven Kings and is currently 
undertaking an MA in Management Practice. 
 
 

 
Dr Afifa Qazi, Consultant psychiatrist in old age psychiatry 
 

Dr Afifa Qazi M.B.BS, M.R.C.Psych is a consultant psychiatrist in old age 
psychiatry at NELFT. She is based at Goodmayes hospital where she is in-charge 
of running older people’s inpatient services. She is involved in research in 
dementia at University College London and has numerous publications in peer 
reviewed academic journals. She is actively involved with European Association 
of Geriatric Psychiatry (EAGP) and is editor of the EAGP newsletter. She takes an 
active part in teaching and training at NELFT and supervises doctors on clinical 
observer-ship in old age psychiatry across European countries. 
 

Dr Afifa Qazi is renowned in the UK and internationally for her ‘Community care model for 
Dementia’, a model of  innovative practice to support GPs, care homes and community mental 
health team staff,  that has reduced the rate of hospital admissions and length of hospital stays for 
people with dementia. This model was developed in Havering where Dr Qazi worked as a 
community based consultant before she was appointed to her current position. 
 
 
 

              
 

NELFT Page 16



5 
 

 
 
 
Caroline O’Donnell, Managing director, North East London Community Services 
 

Caroline qualified as a physiotherapist in 1994 and has worked locally in the north 
east London region as a clinician and manager. In 2005 she was appointed as the 
head of therapies in Barking and Dagenham PCT and was also appointed to the 
Professional Executive Committee as the allied health professional 
representative. Since then she has progressed through various management 
positions leading on community services redesign opportunities.  
 

In her current role Caroline manages a range of community health services across the four London 
boroughs served by NELFT. 
 
Caroline has an MSc in Physiotherapy from the University of East London and a PgDip in Quality 
Improvement and Leadership from Ashridge Business School. 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact us 
Telephone 0300 555 1200 
For more information about NELFT and our services visit www.nelft.nhs.uk 
Follow us on Twitter www.twitter.com/nelft 
www.facbook.com/nelftnhs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4 November 2013 

 
 

 

NELFT Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Improving specialist cancer and 
cardiovascular services in north and east 
London and west Essex: a case for 
change 

 
Board Lead: 
 
 

 
Alan Steward 
Chief Operating Officer 
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Neil Kennett-Brown – Programme 
Director, Change Programmes – North 
and East London CSU 

  
The subject matter of this report deals with the following priorities of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 Priority 1: Early help for vulnerable people   

 Priority 2: Improved identification and support for people with dementia 

 Priority 3: Earlier detection of cancer    

 Priority 4: Tackling obesity 

 Priority 5: Better integrated care for the ‘frail elderly’ population 

 Priority 6: Better integrated care for vulnerable children  

 Priority 7: Reducing avoidable hospital admissions 

 Priority 8: Improve the quality of services to ensure that patient 
experience and long-term health outcomes are the best they can be 

 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 

Clinicians in north and east London and west Essex (working through UCLPartners) have 
recommended that specialist cancer and cardiovascular services should be reorganised to 
provide better care and better patient experience. 

NHS England, as the main commissioner for specialised services, is leading an 
engagement on the clinical recommendations.  

Engagement started on 28 October and is due to conclude on 4 December.   

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

• Note the proposals and accompanying documentation 

• Formal feedback on the case for change or agreement on how this will be provided 
by 4 December. 

• While specialised services are principally commissioned by NHS England, some 
cardiac services are commissioned by CCGs. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 

NHS England, together with CCG partners, is considering the case for changing specialist 
cancer and cardiovascular services in north and east London and west Essex. This follows 
the enga
[...]
ent or consultation to inform the decision-making business 
case. 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

Briefing  
Case for Change – full version 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive summary 

NHS England, together with CCG partners, is leading a review of specialist cancer and 
cardiovascular services in north and east London and west Essex. Clinicians’ have 
developed recommendations for how these services could be improved.  
 
Engagement on these clinical recommendations started on 28 October 2013. Following this, 
commissioners will develop their recommendations for change and a business case before 
deciding whether to proceed to formal engagement in early 2014.   

Case for change 

Specialist services for cancer and cardiovascular disease in north and east London are not 
organised in a way that gives patients the best chance of survival and the best experience of 
care. 
 
Clinicians want to bring together specialists, technology and research together to provide 
better care and save more lives. To do that they have recommended the following changes.  
 
For five complex or rare cancers, specialist treatment would be provided in centres of 
excellence across the area with a key hub at University College Hospital. The vast majority 
of cancer services, such as diagnostics and chemotherapy, would continue to be provided 
locally. 
 
For cardiovascular care, services currently provided at The Heart Hospital, The London 
Chest Hospital and St Bartholomew’s Hospital would be combined to create a single 
integrated cardiovascular centre located in the new building at St Bartholomew’s Hospital. 
The Royal Free Hospital and St Bartholomew’s would act as heart attack centres for the 
area. 
 
The full case for change and technical clinical recommendations will be available online at: 
www.england.nhs.uk/london/engmt-consult.  

 

  

Title: Specialist cancer and cardiovascular services in north and east London and 

west Essex 

Date: 13 November 2012 

Submitted to: Havering Health and Wellbeing Board 

Author: Neil Kennett-Brown, Programme Director, Transformational Change 

Phone: 020 3688 1222 

Email: neil.kennett-brown@nelcsu.nhs.uk 

Page 23



Cancer prevelance and mortality rates by borough 

The charts below provide the incidence and mortality rates for all cancer types for Havering 
and surrounding boroughs.  

 

 

 

 

 

(Source: National Statistics) 

 

Circulatory disease prevelance rates by borough 

The chart below provides the mortality rates for all circulatory diseases for Havering and 
surrounding boroughs.  

 

 

 

(Source: National Statistics) 

  

0

100

200

300

400

500

England Avg

0

50

100

150

200

250

England Avg

0

50

100

150

200

250

England Avg

Incidence rates of all cancers (2008-10) 

(Per 100,000 standard  population) 

Mortality  rates of all cancers (2008-10) 

(Per 100,000 standard  population) 

Mortality  rates of all circulatory diseases (2008-10) (Per 100,000 standard  population) 

Page 24



Havering cardiac activity 

The table below is intended to give a sense of the volume of patients from the area that are 
likely to be affected by the changes proposed to cardiovascular services. 

• The table shows spells for the services affected.  HRG data has been sorted into five 
groups representing five levels of cardiovascular activity  

• The data has taken PCT data and mapped it to CCGs.  There is a risk that some 
PCT data cannot be mapped which can lead to a slight undercounting  

• Activity is shown for the three heart attack centres/cardiovascular centres in north 
and east London; the Heart Hospital (UCLH), the London Chest Hospital (Barts 
Health) and the Royal Free Hospital 

• The data combines activity charged to NHS England (specialist commissioning) and 
CCGs 

There is no data shown for the Royal Free in 2011-12.  It was felt that the data on the HES 
system was unreliable to the extent of being misleading. 

 
[...]
ng adult cancer services currently provided at 
BHRUT. 

Engagement and scrutiny 

To ensure we understand a wide range of views before developing commissioner 
recommendations for change, we are discussing clinicians’ ideas with patient and public 
representatives, clinicians and staff, local councils and other groups.  

We have been discussing the proposals with health overview and scrutiny committees 
(OSC). It is anticipated that we will engage separately with NEL, INEL and ONEL JHOSCs 
throughout the engagement and any formal engagement or consultation. They would then 
meet as a super-JHOSC at the end of the scrutiny process to consider the proposals. 

We are holding public events and are welcoming the opportunity to attend local meetings. 

Proposed timeline 

• 28 October-4 December 2013:  Engagement with stakeholders and local people on 
the recommendations.  

• Late 2013-early 2014: Commissioners take on board local views and finalise the pre-
consultation business case 

• Early 2014: If appropriate, formal engagement or consultation would take place on 
commissioners preferred recommendations 

• Mid 2014: Expected decision by commissioners on whether to proceed with changes. 

Page 28



• Late 2014-2018: Implementation, if approved. 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 MATTERS ARISING/REVIEW OF ACTION LOG
	6 FRAIL ELDERLY AND THE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY
	8 CANCER AND CARDIOVASCULAR PROGRAMME
	Cancer and cardiac Havering HWBB briefing




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Committee Room 1 Town Hall 

13 November 2013 (1.30 pm – 4.15pm) 
 

 
Present 
 
Cllr Steven Kelly (Chairman) Cabinet Member, Individuals, LBH 
Cheryl Coppell, Chief Executive, LBH 
Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering CCG 
John Atherton, NHS England 
Dr Mary E Black, Director of Public Health, LBH 
Conor Burke, Accountable Officer, Havering CCG 
Cllr Andrew Curtin, Cabinet Member, Culture, Town and Communities, LBH 
Anne-Marie Dean, Chair, Health Watch 
Joy Hollister, Group Director, Social Care and Learning, LBH 
Cllr Paul Rochford, Cabinet Member, Children & Learning, LBH 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member, Havering CCG 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer (non- voting) Havering CCG 
 
In Attendance 
 
Dr Steve Feast, Executive Medical Director, NELFT 
Jacqui Van Rossum, Executive Director, Integrated Care London & 
Integration, NELFT 
Dr Afifa Qazi, Consultant Psychiatrist, NELFT 
Caroline O’Donnell, Managing Director, North East London Community 
Services, NELFT 
Neil Kennett-Brown, Programme Director, NHS England 
Prof. Kathy Pritchard, Chief Medical Officer, London Cancer 
Louise Dibsdall, Senior Public Health Strategist, Public Health, LBH 
Lorraine Hunter, Committee Officer, LBH (Minutes) 
 
Apologies 
 
Joy Hollister, Group Director, Social Care and Learning, LBH 
Councillor Lesley Kelly, Cabinet Member, Housing & Public Protection, LBH 
 
 

62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received and noted.   
 

63 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None disclosed. 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 13 November 
2013 

 

 

 

64 MINUTES  
 
The Board considered and agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
October 2013 which were signed by the Chairman.   
 

65 MATTERS ARISING/REVIEW OF ACTION LOG  
 
A review of teenage pregnancies/emergency hormonal contraception (EHC) 
had commenced and that a report would be presented to the Board in the 
New Year. 
 
The JSNA had been deferred however discussions were progressing 
 

66 FRAIL ELDERLY AND THE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY  
 
The Chairman welcomed Dr Steve Feast, Jacqui Van Rossum, Dr Afifa Qazi 
and Caroline O’Donnell from the North East London Foundation Trust 
(NELFT). Members of the Board were asked to note the following: 
 
The Trust had been through many changes, originally a mental health trust, 
(NELFT) now provided mental and community health services for Waltham 
Forest, Redbridge, Barking and Dagenham, South West Essex and 
Havering. 
 
The area of North East London increasingly presented many challenges and 
the NELFT team welcomed the opportunity to engage with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board acknowledging the importance of holding cross borough 
dialogue and working together. 
 
New relationships were being built with the Integrated Care Coalition, 
Urgent Care Coalition and the provision of community mental health 
services to Barking Havering Redbridge University Trust and Barts Health. 
The changes within the NHS and the inspection regime made for 
challenging times ahead.  
 
Following the Francis Report, NELFT staff were on 7 day working, however, 
the Trust needed to recruit more staff and were finding it difficult competing 
with the inner London Trusts. In response to the Francis Report, a number 
of initiatives were organised including the setting up of communication 
campaigns, conferences, focus groups and the promotion of relevant 
policies. Whistleblowing was also available as a last but open resort.  
NELFT had doubled their focus on quality and moved to borough based 
quality care.   
 
  In past years, mental health services had been transformed following the 
closure of asylums. In addition, there had been a change in approach to 
medication use and consolidation of community beds into a single high 
quality unit.  A similar pattern had been seen in the care of the frail elderly 
although it was noted that these patients often have very complex drug 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 13 November 
2013 

 

 

 

regimes. The model on which only 3% of mental health patients attend an 
inpatient unit needed to be replicated with the frail elderly.   
 
Members were informed that Havering’s award winning service in dementia 
care had resulted in zero acute admissions for two years.  As a result, 
wards had been closed and funds moved into the community. RAID (Rapid 
Assessment Interface and Discharge) teams had also saved 2,600 bed 
days resulting in £1.4M in savings. There were now 2200 staff in partner 
hospitals who had received training in working with people with mental 
illness in addition to a  24/7 helpline.   
 
There are now close links with GPs/practice nurses, care homes and 
Community Mental Health Teams with a consultant mobile number 
available, same day responses, clinic emergency slots for patients in crisis 
and contact with all patients who fail to attend clinic appointments. Patients 
are also encouraged to call the clinic if there are any problems. Stimulation 
therapy is also available as well as Reminiscence therapy. As a result, care 
home admissions have dropped.   
 
Average waiting times have been reduced for Memory clinics,   Havering 
has a three week waiting list which compared to the national average is very 
positive. With regards to acute services, Havering has a new facility at 
Sunflowers Court and the number of acute admissions has fallen owing to 
the development of home treatment.    
 
The Community Care Treatment Team was launched in April 2013 and was 
working with the CCGs, Queens Hospital and the A&E interface as well as 
the ICC resulting in a 14% reduction in admissions into acute services. The 
savings in funding has been returned to the Commissioners. 
 
NELFT acknowledged that winter was a challenging period and that 
contingency plans were in place.   
 
The Chairman thanked the NELFT team for their presentation. It was 
agreed that it was useful to know that any concerns about services in 
Havering could be discussed with the Managing Director of Community 
Services responsible for area. Members of the Board underlined the need to 
ensure that people in Havering were getting the best care and that mental 
health services required further development. It was agreed that there was 
further to work to do in developing projects around prevention linking in with 
Public Health and the CCG. 
 

67 INTEGRATION WITH HEALTH  
 
a) Joint Report from Adult Social Care and Havering CCG on section 256 

monies. 
 

The Board noted the report on the provision of section 256 money to 
local authorities from the NHS for 2013/2014 which required discussion 
by the Board prior to formal sign off. The report outlined what the money 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 13 November 
2013 

 

 

 

would be used for, measurable outcomes that the initiatives would 
achieve together with linkage to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) and the CCG as well as monitoring arrangements to ensure 
delivery.   
 
The funding for 2013/2014 for Havering is £3,599.507 and the release 
of the monies was subject to the following criteria: 
  

 That the money should support adult social care services, which also 
have a health benefit. Beyond this broad condition, NHS England 
wants to provide flexibility for local areas to determine how this 
investment in social care services is best used. 

 To respond to the JSNA and the existing commissioning plans for 
both health and social care. 

 To provide a positive difference to social care services and outcomes 
for service users. 

 
The Board were asked to approve the use of the S256 money as 
outlined in the attached matrix. 

  
Several Board members were of the view that the matrix was not 
detailed enough and it was agreed that this should be refined next year 
giving more information on cost improvements, cost savings and 
outcomes. 
 
A request was made for further discussion on the prevention of falls 
programme and that this should transfer from being a project to a 
mainstream health issue.  In addition, further discussion and review was 
requested on mental health needs in the borough. 
 
The Board noted the report and agreed to approve the use of the S256 
money as outlined in Appendix 2.  
 

b) Future Work on Integrated Transformation Fund 
 
This report informed the Board about the new Integration 
Transformation Fund which replaces some previous funding streams, 
including the s.256 money and adds new requirements for partnership 
working. The fund is contingent upon agreement between the CCG and 
the Local Authority on areas for joint commissioning to deliver 
preventative services and reduce pressure on acute services. The 
proposals would be subject to the Board’s approval in February 2014. 
 
The Board noted the report and that the proposals are to be finalised 
before February 2014. 

 
68 CANCER AND CARDIOVASCULAR PROGRAMME  

 
The Board received a report entitled Improving Specialist Cancer and 
Cardiovascular Services in North and East London and West Essex 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 13 November 
2013 

 

 

 

produced by the North and East London Commissioning Support Unit. The 
report was presented by Professor Kathy Pritchard-Jones, Chief Medical 
Officer, London Cancer Academic Health Science Network. Neil Kennett-
Brown, London Cancer and the Programme Director, NHS England was 
also in attendance to offer additional comments.  
 
This report was presented as part of a wide consultation about configuration 
of cancer services and members of the Board were asked to note the 
following: 
 
North and East London have expert cancer and cardiovascular doctors but 
these specialist services were not organised in a way that gave patients the 
best outcomes with specialists, technology and research being spread 
across too many hospitals. Evidence gathered by the London Cancer 
Academic Health Science Network suggested that focused specialist 
centres would lead to better outcomes. With 15 different pathways in 
London, a London wide review was underway. Formal engagement, if 
appropriate, would commence at the beginning of 2014 with NHS England 
and the CCGs to make decisions by mid-2014. 
 
Cancer 
 
Clinicians had reviewed specialist services for five rare or complex types of 
cancer: 
 

Brain cancer  
Head and neck cancer  
Urological cancer (bladder, prostate and kidney)  
Blood cancer (treatment of acute myeloid leukaemia and stem cell 
transplants) 
Oesophago-Gastric cancer (stomach or gullet cancer)  
 
The proposal was to create an integrated system of care. It was outlined 
that there would be a small amount of change within BHRUT as Queens 
Hospital had provided a range of cancer services for some years, however, 
it was envisaged that there would be a 3% decrease in Upper Gastro-
Intestinal Bladder and Prostrate and Renal activities. 
 
Professor Pritchard-Jones advised Board members that London cancer 
patients did not always report good experiences with their care and that 
specialist teams were fragmented and unable to provide a 7 day service. 
Specialist centres would work with local hospitals and GPs to improve the 
patient journey and follow up care and would also attract innovation and 
investment for research as well as attracting the best trainees.  Patients 
would have a better chance of survival, quicker recovery and better quality 
of life, support from specialist care teams, joined up sustainable 24/7 care 
and more access to clinical trials with access to the latest treatments. Local 
services would be more robust and resilient as part of a system,  with 
access to 24/7 specialist teams, better support to introduce innovation and 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 13 November 
2013 

 

 

 

clinical trials, better training opportunities and more precise outcomes, 
measurement and benchmarking. 
 
Cardiovascular 
 
A similar review was underway for Cardiovascular services due to patients 
waiting too long for treatment, surgery cancellations and hospitals unable to 
deliver 24/7 care by specialist teams. 
 
It was proposed to create a world class integrated Cardiovascular Centre 
and develop a joined up network of care covering prevention and earlier 
diagnosis through to treatment of which a majority would be provided closer 
to people’s homes. Patients would have improved experience and 
outcomes, prompt access to treatment and state of the art equipment, 
specialist 24/7 care as well as shorter waiting times.  
 
A period of engagement with the public to discuss the above proposals was 
currently underway.  A number of public meetings had been arranged within 
the inner and greater London areas to obtain feedback and further 
engagement with Public Health authorities was planned. 

 
Members of the Board raised concerns about the following: 

 

 At times it was not clear that the exercise was actually a consultation 
and not the presentation of a decision that had already been made. 

 The demographic changes within the borough in terms of overall 
population size and the aging population should be considered in 
future planning of services. The centralisation of services to London 
did not make good sense when looking at future population growth 
across London.   

 Survival rates were presented and the proposals aimed at improving 
survival rates. As survival rates reflect both quality of care and early 
diagnosis, the need to address lower survival rates without working out 
how much those rates relate to late diagnosis was not a robust 
argument. 

 The impact of patients having to travel into London to UCL should be 
assessed as this could have an effect on overall outcomes. This would 
also have an impact on the elderly, the poor and those who need 
family support. 

 Quality of care is a key factor in decision making about what services 
configuration is likely to be best and this was not brought out fully in 
the report. Some of the relevant units in BHRUT have higher quality 
indicators on a range of measurements than the same units in UCL. It 
was noted though that there was no standardisation of quality 
indicators so it was difficult to draw conclusions on quality. 

 Why were cancers with the minimum number of cases being 
centralised? 

 It was not clear to what extent consultants agreed with these the 
proposals. 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 13 November 
2013 

 

 

 

 Overall there appeared to be a lack of ambition for outer London with 
specialism being concentrated in inner London hospitals. This has 
been the pattern for many years and could become a self-fulfilling 
prophecy.  

  
Professor Pritchard-Jones thanked the Board for their comments and said 
that their concerns would be noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked both Professor Pritchard-Jones and Neil Kennett-
Brown for a frank and open discussion.  
 

69 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

70 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Members of the Board were asked to note that the next meeting would be 
held on 11 December 2013 at 1.30 pm. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


